On the effective date of the PS 3280 standard, the Division recognized the following to conform to the new standard:

 asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible capital assets
in productive use;

 accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and
 adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus/deficit.

Amounts are measured using information and assumptions where applicable that are current on the effective date of
the standard. The amount recognized as an asset retirement cost is measured as of the date the asset retirement
obligation was incurred. Accumulated amortization is measured for the period from the date the liability would have
been recognized had the provisions of this standard been in effect to the date as of which this standard is first applied.

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF EDMONTON SCHOOL DIVISION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended August 31, 2023

29

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CON’T)

Impact on the prior year’s financial statements as a result of the change in accounting policy is as follows:

As previously
reported

Adjustment
recognized

As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Liability   127,144,177   73,273,908   200,418,085
Net financial assets   51,277,432  (73,273,908)   (21,996,476)
Non-financial asset   1,366,229,673   27,996,544   1,394,226,217
Net assets   212,285,855  (45,277,364)   167,008,491

Conslidated Statement of Operations
Expense   1,210,654,272   1,455,443   1,212,109,715
Annual surplus   1,518,886   (1,455,443)   63,443
Accumulated surplus at beginning of year   210,766,969  (43,821,921)   166,945,048
Accumulated surplus at end of year   212,285,855  (45,277,364)   167,008,491

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets (Net Debt)
Annual surplus (deficit)   1,518,886   (1,455,443)   63,443
Amortization of tangible capital assets   (45,034,122)   1,455,443   (43,578,679)
Net financial assets at beginning of year   64,759,891  (73,273,908)   (8,514,017)
Net financial assets at end of year   51,277,432  (73,273,908)   (21,996,476)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Annual surplus (deficit)   1,518,886   (1,455,443)   63,443
Amortization of tangible capital assets   61,197,964   1,455,443  62,653,407

2022

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF EDMONTON SCHOOL DIVISION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended August 31, 2023

30

4. FUTURE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

During the 2023-2024 fiscal year, the Division will adopt the following accounting standard issued by The Public Sector
Accounting Board:

 PS 3400 Revenue (effective for years beginning on or after April 1, 2023)

This standard provides guidance on how to account for and report on revenue, and specifically, it addresses
revenue arising from exchange transactions and non-exchange transactions.

 PSG 8 Purchased Intangibles (effective for years beginning on or after April 1, 2023)